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@ Medi Assist

By attending the meeting where this presentation or accompanying slides (“Presentation”) is presented, or by reading the Presentation materials, you agree to be bound by the limitations contained herein and to maintain absolute confidentiality regarding
the information disclosed in this Presentation. This Presentation contains selected information about the activities of Medi Assist Healthcare Services Limited (the "Company") and its subsidiaries and affiliates (together, the "Group") as at the date of the
presentation. It does not purport to present a comprehensive overview of the Group or contain all the information necessary to evaluate an investment in the Company. This Presentation is for information purposes only and is not intended to be an
advertisement and does not constitute or form part of and should not be construed as any offer or invitation for sale or subscription of or solicitation or invitation of any offer to buy or subscribe for any securities, nor shall it or any part of it form the basis of
or be relied on in connection with or act as an inducement to enter into any contract, commitment or investment decision in relation thereto in India, the United States or any other jurisdiction.

The information set out herein may be subject to completion, revision, verification and amendment and such information may change materially. This Presentation is based on the economic, regulatory, market and other conditions as in effect on the date
hereof. The Company, or any of its affiliates, shareholders, directors, employees, agents, officers, advisors or representatives (together, “Representatives”) make any express or implied representations or warranties as to, and no reliance should be placed
on, the fairness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of the information, or opinions contained herein, and none of them shall have any responsibility or liability whatsoever (for negligence or otherwise, including any third party liability) for any loss or
damage (including consequential loss or damage) howsoever arising from any use, reliance or distribution of this Presentation or its contents or otherwise arising in connection with this Presentation. The information set out herein is provided only as at the
date of this Presentation (unless stated otherwise), its accuracy is not guaranteed, and it is subject to completion, revision, verification and amendment without notice and such information may change materially. The information contained in this
Presentation has not been, and will not be, updated to reflect material developments which may occur after the date of the information contained in the Presentation. It should be understood that subsequent developments may affect the information
contained in this Presentation, which neither the Company nor its advisors or representatives are under an obligation to update, revise or affirm. This presentation is a summary only and it is not the intention to provide, and you may not rely on these
materials as providing, a complete or comprehensive analysis of the financial or trading position or prospects of the Company. This Presentation has not been and will not be reviewed or approved by any statutory or regulatory authority in India or any Stock
Exchange in India or any other jurisdiction. You should conduct such independent investigations and analysis of the Company as you deem necessary or appropriate in order to make an independent determination of the suitability, merits and consequences
of investments in the Company.

This Presentation contains certain “forward looking statements” relating to the business, financial performance, strategy and results of the Company and/or the industry in which it operates. Forward-looking statements are statements concerning future
circumstances and results, and any other statements that are not historical facts, generally identified by the words "aim", "anticipate", "believe", "expect", "estimate", "intend", "likely to", "objective", "plan", "project", "propose", "will", "will continue", "seek
to", "will pursue" or other words or phrases of similar import. All such forward looking statements are subject to certain risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those contemplated by the relevant forward — looking
statement. Such forward — looking statements are made based on management’s current expectations or beliefs as well as assumptions made by, and information currently available to management. By their nature, forward — looking statements involve risk
and uncertainty because they relate to events and depend on circumstances that will occur in the future. Any investment in securities issued by the Company will also involve certain risks. There may be additional material risks that are currently not

considered to be material or of which the Company.

This Presentation is strictly confidential and may not be copied, published, distributed or transmitted to any person, in whole or in part, by any medium or in any form for any purpose. The information in this Presentation is being provided by the Company
and is subject to change without notice. This Presentation has been prepared by the Company based on information and data which the Company considers reliable, but the Company makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, whatsoever,
and no reliance shall be placed on, the truth, accuracy, completeness, fairness and reasonableness of the contents of this Presentation. This Presentation may not be all inclusive and may not contain all of the information that you may consider material. Any
liability in respect of the contents of, or any omission from, this Presentation is expressly excluded.

You acknowledge that you will be solely responsible for your own assessment of the market, the market position, the business and financial condition of the Company and that you will conduct your own analysis and be solely responsible for forming your
own view of the potential future performance of the business of the Company. Neither the delivery of this Presentation nor any further discussions of the Company with any of the recipients shall, under any circumstances, create any implication that there
has been no change in the affairs of the Company. The distribution of this Presentation in certain jurisdictions may be restricted by law and persons into whose possession this Presentation comes should inform themselves about and observe any such
restrictions.
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Medi Assist : A key stakeholder in the Health Insurance ecosystem

Members
(Group / Retail policyholders &
beneficiaries of health schemes / plans)

S

'Medi Assis£
Payers Networks

(Insurance companies, State (In-patient / Out-patient
( Gentraligovernment, Hospitals, clinics, labs,

Employers / Groups) pharmacies, tele health)

@ Medi Assist

Enhancing value proposition
to stakeholders

P

Digital Customer Experience

Cybersecurity and Data
Privacy

Automating and Streamlining
Processes

Handling Complexity

Network Benefits

Reduce Fraud,Waste and
Abuse

Advanced Data Analytics
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FY24 Operational highlights (1/2) i 4 @ Medi Assist

Premium under management administered — FY24 For FY2024

INR crs

B Group M Retail
* Total Premium under management administered is INR 19,050 crores, a

30.1% > 19,050 growth of 30.7% on y-o-y basis

-
—-

- 2,341 *  Group segment is INR 16,709 crores, a growth of 30.4% y-o-y

* Retail segment is INR 2,341 crores, a growth of 33.2% y-o-y
1,757

* Market share of health insurance premiums (Group + Retail) is 19.6%, a

16,709 growth of 160bps y-o-y

12,818
*  Group segment is 30.4%, a growth of 229bps y-o-y

*  Retail segment is 5.5%, a growth of 50bps y-o-y

FY2023 FY2024

Note: Raksha consolidation for FY2024 was for 7 months, although total premiums of Raksha are added for the entire year

5 Notes: Operating estimates as per management; GIC council data used for market share calculations © 2024 Medi Assist



FY24 Operational highlights (2/2) @ Medi Assist

Business highlights Technology highlights

* Medi Assist TPA, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company maintained * Emerged as the leaders for NHCX integration and successfully
retention of Group accounts at 94.7% for Medi Assist completed all use cases for multiple insurers

*  Processed 3.6mn+ out-patient (“OP”) claims and improved cashless *  Won ‘Best use of Al in healthcare’ award for our Fraud Detection
utilization in OP Engine (FDE); continue to invest in preventing Fraud, Waste & Abuse

(FWA) towards delivering savings to the ecosystem

e Building an in-house team of data scientists towards better data

security, analytics and use cases for all stakeholders

6 Notes: Operating estimates as per management Retention rate is only for Medi Assist and excludes Raksha © 2024 Medi Assist
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Q4 FY24 Financial highlights (1/2) @ Medi Assist

For quarter ended 315t March’2024
INR cr

166.8 * Total Income is INR 171.1 crores, a growth of 22.9% over the

Revenue from Contracts with customers — Q4 FY24

corresponding quarter of the previous year

136.0 , . .

* Revenue from contracts with customers excluding other income
(“Operating Revenue”) is INR 166.8 crores, a growth of 22.6% over the
corresponding quarter of the previous year

* Revenue from contracts with customers included:

. 11.4% from Government business

e 5.2% from International benefits business

Q4-FY23 Q4-FY24

8 © 2024 Medi Assist



Q4 FY24 Financial highlights (2/2) 4 @ Medi Assist

For three months ended 3 15t March’2024

EBITDA and PAT - Q4 FY24

. . . INR cr
M Operating EBITDA M Profit for the period *  EBITDA excluding other income (“Operating EBITDA”) is INR 37.0 cr

* a growth of 20.7% y-o-y over the corresponding quarter of the

37.0
30.7
previous year
25.7
* amargin of 22.2% on Operating Revenue
17.1 *  Profit after tax is INR 25.7 cr, at 15% Margin on Total Income

* a growth of 50.6% y-o-y over the corresponding quarter of the
previous year

* amargin improvement of 277bps y-o-y

Q4-FY2023 Q4-FY2024

9 © 2024 Medi Assist



FY24 Financial highlights (1/3) @ Medi Assist

For the year ended 315t FY2024
INR cr

634.7 * Total Income is INR 653.1 crores, a growth of 25.8% over the previous

Revenue from Contracts with customers -FY24

year
* Revenue from contracts with customers excluding other income
(“Operating Revenue”) is INR 634.7 crores, a growth of 25.7% over the
previous year
* Revenue from contracts with customers included:
* 10.1% from Government business

e 5.8% from International benefits business

FY23 FY24

10 © 2024 Medi Assist



FY24 Financial highlights (2/3) 4 @Medi AEsist

EBITDA and PAT - FY24

For year ended 315t March’ 2024

B Operating EBITDA m Profit for the period* INR cr
*  EBITDA excluding other income ("Operating EBITDA”) is INR 133.3 cr
133.3
119.3 * agrowth of 11.7% over the previous year
* amargin of 21.0% on Operating Revenue
92.3
*  Profit for the period (adjusting for exceptional item) is INR 92.3 cr
75.3
* agrowth of 22.6% over the previous year
* amargin of 14.1% on Total Income
FY2023 FY2024
|1 © 2024 Medi Assist

Notes: *Profit for the period including addback of INR 21 cr exceptional item (tax neutral)



FY24 Financial highlights (3/3)

E Final Dividend* : i Net Cash on Books | i Total Headcount |
" FY24:INR28 cr | ' FY24: INR 245 cr' | | FY24:6,140

FY23:INR 13 cr FY23:INR 254 cr FY23:5,407

_____________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________

E Net Worth | E Return on E E Return on Capital |
: FY24: INR 481 E | Net Worth? ! ! Employed E
: ; o  FY24:19.2% | ' FY24:20.4% |
. FY23:INR 384cr . | FY23:19.6% | | FY23:24.9% |

Contract Liabilities on Balance Revenue per average head count on
sheet / Unearned Revenue non — government contracts

FY24:INR 220 cr FY24:INR 1.38 mn#
FY23:INR |71 cr (14%+ y-o-y)

*Board of Director recommends INR 4/ per share; |. Post acquisitions; 2. PAT excluding exceptional item used for calculation of RONW; #Revenue from continuing operations (excluding government business) and
I 2 computed for entities/businesses owned for the full financial year divided by the average headcount (excluding government business) and computed for entities/businesses owned for the full financial year



Summary

Health remains the fastest growing segment with strong tailwinds — poised for ~23% growth'

Our leadership position in India — 19.6% market share?

Consistently improving financial performance — Net Cash position of INR 245 cr post acquisitions

Offering a Pan India network with value proposition for insurers — Average claim size CAGR <6%3

Strong growth in Group segment with high retention rate — +30% growth in premiums* y-o-y and 94.7% retention®

Ve

Scalable tech-enabled infrastructure — added data-sciences team focused on building AI/ML based tech

Proven track record of efficiently integrating acquired businesses — Successful integration of acquired businesses

Corporate Governance and Management teams — Continued focused on attracting talent

.

|. Sourced from Frost & Sullivan; Indian Gross Domestic Health Insurance premium is expected to grow at 22.48% during FY22-FY28E; 2. Market share of Health insurance industry group + retail gross premium managed in
I 3 India during FY24 (includes Raksha) 3. Cashless claims payout inflation CAGR (FY21-23) excluding claims arising from the COVID-19 pandemic 4. for group premiums in FY24 5. Medi Assist group accounts (excludes
Raksha)

© 2024 Medi Assist



FY24 P&L and Balance Sheet

EL AT ET

31 March
2024

INR Mn

Income

Revenue from contracts with customers
Other income
Total income

Expenses

Employee benefits expense
Other expenses
Total expenses

Operating EBITDA (excluding Other income)
Operating EBITDA margin %

Finance costs
Depreciation and amortisation expenses

Profit before exceptional items and tax (including other income)
Exceptional item* (tax neutral)

Profit before tax for the period/ year from continuing operations

Income tax expense:

Current tax

Adjustment for current tax relating to earlier years
Deferred tax
Total income tax expense

Profit for the period/ year

Profit after tax margin %

Profit for the period/ year (excluding impact of exceptional item)
Profit after tax (excluding exceptional item) margin %

1,667.9
43.5
1,711.4

684.8
613.0
1,297.8

370.1
22.2%

7.8
1231

282.7

282.7

69.7

0.2
(44.5)

254

257.3
15.0%
257.3
15.0%

Quarter ended

31

December

1,659.8
39.0
1,698.8

687.5
633.2
1,320.8

339.0
20.4%

10.5
110.4

257.1

257.1

40.4
(0.4)

4.1

44.1

213.1
12.5%
213.1
12.5%

31 March

2023

1,360.1
33.0
1,393.1

569.0
484.3
1,053.4

306.7
22.6%

12.4
80.2

247.1

247.1

53.0

23.2
76.2

170.9
12.3%
170.9
12.3%

Year ended

31 March
2024

6,347.3
183.2
6,530.5

2,543.6
2,470.6
5,014.2

1,333.1
21.0%

31.6
430.8

1,053.9
210.0
843.9

253.7
(48.8)
(74.0)
130.9

713.0
10.9%
923.0
14.1%

31 March
2023

5,049.3
140.2
5,189.6

1,976.9
1,879.0
3,855.9

1,193.5
23.6%

29.9
267.7

1,036.1

1,036.1

279.4

3.6
283.0

753.1
14.5%
753.1
14.5%

Balance Sheet

@ Medi Assist

INR Mn

Particulars

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Financial assets

Total non-current assets

Current assets
Financial assets
Investments
Trade receivables
Cash and cash equivalents
Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents above
Other financial assets
Other current assets

Total current assets

Total assets
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Total equity

Total non-current liabilities

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Trade payables

Contract liabilities

Other current liabilities
Provisions

Current tax liabilities (net)

Total current liabilities

Total liabilities

Total equity and liabilities

As at 31 March 2024 As at 31 March 2023
(Audited) (Audited)
2,495 1,715
1,233 921
3,729 2,636
690 427
1,786 1,272
509 539
1,130 1,576
337 282
325 325
4,777 4,421
8,506 7,057
4,813 3,837
498 435
111 120
613 715
2,201 1,713
135 116
119 121
16 0
3,195 2,785
3,693 3,220
8,506 7,057

| 4



Thank You

Medi Assist Healthcare Services Limited
Registered & Corporate Office
Tower D, 4th Floor, IBC Knowledge Park, 4/|

Bannerghatta Road, Bangalore - 560 029
www.mediassist.in

E-mail: investor.relations@mediassist.in
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